

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Horizon Christian Fellowship, <i>et al</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. _____
)	
v.)	Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary
)	Injunction
Jamie R. Williamson, <i>et al</i> ;)	
)	
Defendants.)	Oral Argument Requested
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiffs Abundant Life Church, House of Destiny Ministries, Community Christian Fellowship Haverhill, and Horizon Christian Fellowship (collectively, “Churches”); and Plaintiffs David Aucoin, Esteban Carrasco, Marlene Yeo, and Gary Small (collectively, “Pastors”), by and through their counsel, bring this Motion for a Preliminary Injunction pursuant to Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, based on Plaintiffs Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, and exhibits thereto, and the Verified Complaint previously filed with the Court.

Plaintiffs seeks a preliminary injunction prohibiting the Defendants from enforcing or applying Massachusetts General Laws chapter 272 sections 92A and 98 against the Plaintiffs.

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of October, 2016.

COUNSEL:

/s

Philip D. Moran
Law Office of Philip D. Moran
415 Lafayette St, Salem, MA 01970
Tel.: (978) 745-6085
philipmoranesq@aol.com

Steven O'Ban*
Erik Stanley*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N 90th St
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel.: 480-444-0020
Fax: 480-444-0028
soban@ADFlegal.org

Christiana Holcomb*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-393-8690
Fax: 202-347-3622
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org
Not licensed in DC
Practice limited to federal court

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**Pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Churches and their Pastors Will Likely Succeed in Showing that the Act Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	5
A. The facility-use mandate violates the Churches’ right to determine their religious beliefs, communicate those beliefs to their members and the public, and operate their facilities consistently with those beliefs without government interference.	5
1. The facility-use mandate intrudes into internal church affairs in violation of the church autonomy doctrine.....	6
2. The facility-use mandate allows government bureaucrats to make subjective, case-by-case determinations in violation of the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses.....	9
B. The publication ban and conspiracy ban violate the Churches’ and Pastors’ right to communicate their doctrine and control their facility use.....	11
3. The publication ban and conspiracy ban regulate constitutionally-protected religious speech.....	11
4. The publication ban is content and viewpoint based.	12
5. The publication ban and conspiracy ban fail strict scrutiny.	12
C. The Act is unconstitutionally vague in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
D. The publication ban is unconstitutionally overbroad in violation of the First Amendment.	16
II. The Churches are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	17
III. A Balance of Equities Favors the Churches.	17
IV. A Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft,
322 F.3d 240, 247 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 17

Arborjet, Inc. v. Rainbow Treecare Scientific Advancements, Inc.,
794 F.3d 168, 171 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234, 244 (2002)..... 16

Bryce v. Episcopal Churches in the Diocese of Colo.,
289 F.3d 648, 656 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 6-7

Butler v. O'Brien,
663 F.3d 514, 520 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 14

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753, 760 (1995)..... 11

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41, 90 (U.S.1999)..... 14

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Churches of Jesus Christ of Latter–Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327, 342 (1987)..... 8, 10

Currier v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
965 N.E.2d 829, 842 (Mass. 2012)..... 3

Dahill v. Police Dept. of Boston,
748 N.E.2d 956, 961 (Mass. 2001)..... 3

Draper v. Healey,
827 F.3d 1, 3 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 14

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)..... 17

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,

494 U.S. 872, 883-885 (1990).....	9
Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629, 638 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 109 (1972).....	14
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct 694, 711-12 (2012).....	6-10
Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Churches in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	6-7, 9
Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789, 801.....	15
Menorah Chapels at Millburn v. Needle, 899 A.2d 316, 321 (N.J. 2006).....	7
Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson, 692 F.3d at 870 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City Of Concord, N.H., 513 F.3d 27, 33 (1st Cir. 2008).....	12
Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164, 1168 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S.Ct. 2218, 2227 (2015).....	11-12
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995).....	11-12
Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of America & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696, 710 (1976).....	6
Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno, 699 F.3d 1, 15 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989)	13
U.S. v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 306 (2008)	15
URI Student Senate v. Town Of Narragansett, 631 F.3d 1, 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	16

Statutes:

2016 Mass. Legis. Serv. Ch. 134 (S.B. 2407).....	2-3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 92A	2, 11-12, 14-15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 98	2, 11, 15

Other Authorities:

Gender Identity Guidance	3
http://www.mass.gov/ago/consumer-resources/your-rights/civil-rights/public-accomodation.html	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B § 3	3
